TERMS OF USE

Last modified: September 2, 2015

Acceptance of Terms

These are the terms and conditions ("Terms of Use") under which the affiliated companies making up DEKRA Insight¹ ("we" or "DEKRA Insight") agree to make available, and you agree to access and use, the DEKRA Insight website and associated websites, online properties and links (collectively, the "Site"). By accessing, browsing and/or using this Site you agree to be legally bound by these Terms of Use and our <u>Privacy Policy</u>. If you do not agree with these Terms of Use or our Privacy Policy, you should not use the Site. This Site may be viewed from locations throughout the world, and may contain references to DEKRA Insight services that are not available in all locations.

Intellectual Property Use and Restrictions

All rights, title and interest (including all copyrights, trademarks and other intellectual property rights) in this Site belong to DEKRA Insight or another party that has licensed their material to DEKRA Insight. Nothing on the Site shall be construed as conferring any license or right under copyright, trademark or other intellectual property rights. None of the material or information on the Site may be modified, altered, copied, reproduced, distributed, republished, downloaded, displayed, posted or transmitted in any form or by any means, including, but not limited to, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of DEKRA Insight or the copyright owner. Subject to these Terms of Use, DEKRA Insight grants to you a limited, nonexclusive right to access and make personal use of the Site and the materials and information contained on the Site, and to download the materials on this Site for personal, noncommercial use only, provided you do not modify the materials and that you retain all copyright and other proprietary notices contained in the materials. Any unauthorized use of any material contained on the Site may violate copyright laws, trademark laws, the laws of privacy and publicity, and communications regulations and statutes.

You are prohibited from posting or transmitting to or from the Site any unlawful, threatening, libelous, defamatory, obscene, scandalous, inflammatory, pornographic or profane material, or any other material that could give rise to any civil or criminal liability under the law. Do not volunteer information on this Site which you consider to be a trade secret or otherwise commercially sensitive.

Disclaimers

The Site and all information and material contained on the Site or made available through the Site are provided on an "as is" and "as available" basis. DEKRA Insight makes no representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever and disclaims all warranties and representations, express or implied, regarding the use, validity, accuracy, reliability, or otherwise respecting the content of this Site or any other web sites linked to or from this Site. DEKRA Insight disclaims all warranties, express or implied, including, without limitation, the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, non-infringement, and error-free use with respect to this Site or any Site to which it is linked. You agree that you take full responsibility for your use of the Site.

Limitation of Liability

TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, NEGLIGENCE, SHALL DEKRA INSIGHT BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOSS OF DATA OR PROFIT, ARISING OUT OF THE USE, OR THE INABILITY TO USE, THE SITE, the MATERIALS ON THE SITE, OR ANY WEBSITE WITH WHICH IT IS LINKED, EVEN IF DEKRA INSIGHT HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

Governing Law

You agree that any claim relating to the Site and the materials contained on the Site and related to your access and use of the Site will be governed by the laws of the state of Texas without regard to Texas's conflicts of laws principles.

Term of Use Revisions

DEKRA Insight may at any time revise these Terms of Use by updating this posting. By using the Site, you agree to be bound by any such revisions and should, therefore, periodically visit this page to determine the then current Terms of Use to which you are bound.

¹DEKRA Insight is the corporate identity of the following legal entities and their worldwide subsidiaries and affiliates committed to advancing the cause of safety at work: Behavioral Science Technology, Inc., Behavioural Science Technology International, Chilworth Technology, Inc., Chilworth Technology Ltd., Regulatory Consultants, Inc.; DEKRA Insight Australia Pty Ltd., Optimus Seventh Generation Ltd, BST Consultants Pte Ltd., Safety Consulting Engineers, Inc., BST France SARL, Chilworth Amalthea S.L., Chilworth France SAS, Chilworth Technology Pvt Ltd.